OCT. 9.2008 9:46AM OBLON SPIVAK

NO. 741 P. 3

FORM FTO-1395	DATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMENT TENTS ONLY PATCH and Trademark OF
To the Director of the United States Patent and Tradem	ark Office. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Antonius Johannes Janssen	(1) Holding Company Dick Teune B.V.Name: (2) Holding Prodim Systems B.V.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [Address: (1) Haffmanslaan 4 5673 NH Nuenen The Notherlands
3. Nature of Conveyance:	(2) Lagedijk 26
 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other - Transfer of Patent Rights 	5705 BZ Helmond The Netherlands
Execution Date: March 30, 2005	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? 🗖 Yes 📕 N
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
□ This document is being filed together with a new ap	plication
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,785,973
Additional nur	nbers attached? 🗋 Yes 🔳 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total applications and patents involved: 1
Customer Number	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
22850	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Tel. (703) 413-3000 Fax. (703) 413-2220	8. Deposit account number: 15-0030 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DON	OT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature	
copy of the original document. Marvin J. Spivak	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	ation No. 58,014
Total number of pag	es including this cover sheet: 6
Dor	ot detach this portion
fail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet	
Mail Stop Ass	States Patent and Trademark Office ignment Recordation Services adria, Virginia. 22313

OP \$40.00 6785973



PIGMANS RAS TO NOTARISSEN

Nachtegaallaan 6-12 Postbus 148 5600 AC Eindhoven

Tel. 040 - 26 49 649 Fax. 040 - 26 49 666 JR/RM/20129014/1/434542 version: 1 5 March 2008

EXCERPT FROM A DEED OF TRANSFER OF SHARES / PATENT

This day, thirty-one October two thousand and seven, appeared before me, mr. Johannes Henricus van Rooij, civil-law notary in the Municipality of Eindhoven:

- 1. a. Mr. Theodorus Wilhelmus Antonius Cornelis Bloks, residing in Geldrop, Municipality of Geldrop-Mierlo, Sam Gewissies 10, (postal code 5663 SR), born in Eindhoven on eight August nineteen hundred and sixty-two, identification document: passport number NG3064020, acting for the purpose of this document as managing director with independent authority of the private company with limited liability with its registered office in Eindhoven and its principal place of business in 5663 SR Geldrop, Municipality Geldrop-Mierlo, Sam Gewissies 10: Bloks Holding B.V. and as such representing that company; the said company is recorded in the Trade Register held by the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of East Brabant under file number 17057806;
 - b. Mr. Johannes Antonius Henricus Evers, residing in Geldrop, Municipality of Geldrop-Mierlo, Genoenhuis 21, (postal code 5661 PC), born in Tilburg on six July nineteen hundred and fifty-eight, identification document: driving licence, number 3172963634; acting for the purpose of this document as managing director with independent authority of the private company with limited liability with its registered office in Geldrop, Municipality of Geldrop-Mierlo and its principal place of business in 5661 PC Geldrop, Municipality of Geldrop-Mierlo, Genoenhuis 21: Holding Hans Evers B.V. and as such representing that company; the said company is recorded in the Trade Register held by the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of East Brabant under file number 17076468;

c. Mr. Edgar Roger Knip, residing in Gemonde, Municipality of Sint-Michielsgestel, Dorpstraat 24, (postal code 5293 AN), born in Hoorn on four July nineteen hundred and sixty-two, identification document: driving license, number 3314710170; acting for the purpose of this document as managing director with independent authority of the private company with limited liability with its registered office in Hapert, Municipality of Bladel and its principal place of business in 5293 AN Gemonde, Municipality of Sint-



Michielsgestel, Dorpstraat 24: Managing Company Knip B.V. and as such representing the company; the said company is recorded in the Trade Register held by the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of East Brabant under file number 17068756;

Bloks Holding B.V., Holding Hans Evers B.V. and Managing Company Knip B.V., acting for the purpose of this document as managing directors with joint authority of the private company with limited liability with its registered office in Eindhoven and its principal place of business in 5293 AN Gemonde, Municipality of Sint-Michielsgestel, Dorpstraat 24: <u>Klaver 3 Beheer B.V.</u> and as such representing that company; said company is recorded in the Trade Register held by the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of East Brabant under file number 17149470;

which company is represented in this matter:

- a. for itself; hereinafter Klaver 3 Beheer B.V. also to be referred to as: "seller";
- b. together with Prodiforce Holding B.V., hereinafter referred to under 2., as managing directors with joint authority of the private company with limited liability with its registered office in Asten and its principal place of business in 5705 BZ Helmond, Lagedijk 26: <u>Prodim International B.V.</u> and as such representing that company, together with Prodiforce Holding B.V.; the said company is recorded in the Trade Register held by the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of East Brabant under file number 17149471; hereinafter Prodim International also to be referred to as: "the Company";
- 2. Mr. ir. Dick Teune, residing in Nuenen, Municipality of Nuenen, Gerwen en Nederwetten, Haffmanslaan 4 (postal code 5673 NG), born in Eindhoven on twenty-three November nineteen hundred and forty-eight, identification document: passport, number NK5197777; acting for the purpose of this document as managing director with independent authority of the private company with limited liability with its registered office in Nuenen, Municipality of Nuenen, Gerwen en Nederwetten, and its principal place of business in 5673 NG Nuenen, Municipality of Nuenen, Gerwen en Nederwetten, Haffmanslaan 4: Managing Company Dick Teune B.V. and as such representing the company; the said company is recorded in the Trade Register held by the Chamber of Commerce and Industry of East Brabant under file number 17148654; which company in its turn is represented:
 - a. as director with independent authority of the private company with limited liability with its registered office in Asten and its principal place of business in 5705 CA Helmond, Duizeldonksestraat 17: <u>Prodiforce Holding B.V.</u> and as such representing this company; the said company is recorded in the Trade Register held by the Chamber of

PATEN^{Agina 2} van 5 REEL: 021651 FRAME: 0942 - - -- --



Commerce and Industry of East Brabant under file number 17148654; which company in its turn is represented in its capacity of, together with Klaver 3 Beheer B.V., before referred to under 1., as managing directors with joint authority of the private company with limited liability: <u>Prodim International B.V.</u>, before referred to under 1. and as such, together with Klaver 3 Beheer B.V., representing this company;

b. in one's own name, but at the expense and risk of the private company with limited liability, yet to be incorporated by him, and to be established at the address 5705 BZ Helmond, Lagedijk 26: Holding Prodim Systems B.V. in the process of being formed and as such representing this company;

Holding Company Dick Teune B.V. and Holding Prodim Systems B.V. in the process of being formed, both jointly and separately hereinafter to be referred to as: "buyer". The parties appearing, acting as aforementioned, stated hereby

as follows:

INTRODUCTION.

"et cetera"

PATENT.

The aforementioned Mr. T.W.A.C. Bloks, together with Mr. A.J. Janssen, residing in Someren, have made an invention of a machine that is capable of performing two and three dimensional measurements of contours. This invention is to be referred to in the following patents as measurement device, comprising a movable measurement feeler". On three November nineteen hundred and ninety-nine a patent application was filed at the BIE Nederland, and the patent was recorded on nine May two thousand under number NL C 1013479.

Then on two November two thousand a patent agent filed an international patent application (PCT) with the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization who published said application under number WO 01/33161 Al. This publication states Mr. Janssen and Mr. Bloks as the applicants, but only Mr. Janssen as the "inventor".

Based on the aforementioned international application, a national patent application was made in, among other countries, the United States, which resulted in a patent, granted on seven September two thousand and four, number US 6,785,793 B1 that also states only Mr. Janssen as the "inventor".

The aforementioned Mr. Bloks has transferred to seller the legal entitlement to his undivided share in the Dutch patent, number C 1013479, as evidenced by a deed of transfer, which entails discharge for the payment of the purchase price and a waiver of the rights to claim dissolution and/or annulment, executed by said civil-law notary Mertens-de Jong on twenty-two November two thousand and four (22-11-2004).

Mr. A.J. Janssen has transferred to Prodiforce Holding B.V. the legal entitlement to his undivided share in the aforementioned

pagina 3 van 5

PATENT REEL: 021651 FRAME: 0943



patent, as evidenced by a deed of transfer, which entails discharge for the payment of the purchase price and a waiver of the rights to claim dissolution and/or annulment, executed by said civil-law notary Mertens-de Jong on thirty March two thousand and five (30-3-2005), after which Prodiforce Holding B.V. transferred said entitlement regarding contribution to buyer, recorded in a deed of contribution, executed earlier today by me, civil-law notary. TRANSFER OF SHARES. "et cetera" TRANSFER OF PATENT. The aforementioned contract of sale also includes the transfer of the hereinafter to be specified patent. For the execution of that contract of sale, the seller herewith transfers to: Beheermaatschappij Dick Teune B.V., such under the resolutory condition that the private company Holding Prodim Systems B.V., to be established in Helmond, yet in the process of being formed, is incorporated and that the present buying and selling is confirmed by the latter company after the incorporation; Holding Prodim Systems B.V. (in the process of being formed), such under the suspensory condition that the private company Holding Prodim Systems B.V., to be established in Helmond, yet in the process of being formed, is incorporated and that the present buying and selling is confirmed by the latter company after the incorporation; for which the party appearing, acting as aforementioned, herewith accepts under said conditions: the legal entitlement to the undivided share in the Dutch patent number C 1013479, applied for on three November nineteen hundred and ninety-nine and recorded on nine May nineteen two thousand and to one and all rights, conferred by the patent, among others, the rights conferred by the international patent application (PCT), made on two November two thousand and published by the International Bureau under number WO 01/33161, as well as to the rights conferred by the patents, based on that PCT in other countries and the rights conferring by all applications in other countries, based on that PCT. Buyer will provide all documents necessary for the transfer. Seller will then ensure an authorized signing within thirty days. PURCHASE PRICE. "et cetera" PROVISIONS AND STIPULATIONS. Regarding this transfer the following has been agreed upon: "et cetera" 5. The parties shall waiver the right to demand a dissolution or nullification of this agreement. 6. From personal knowledge buyer is aware of the procedures of

pagina 4 van 5

PATENT REEL: 021651 FRAME: 0944



the company and does not require any statements or specifications thereof.

7. The parties appearing under 1 and 2, acting as aforementioned on behalf of the managing directors of the company, state that the buyer paid the license fees for two hundred and fifty (250) units, payable in connection with the patent, and herewith grant him discharge.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TRANSFER OF SHARES.

"et cetera"

NACHGRÜNDUNG On behalf of buyer it is declared that the provisions in article 2:204c of the Dutch Civil Code do not apply to the aforementioned transfer of shares, because the shares/patent herewith transferred did not belong to an incorporator and/or shareholder of the buying company one year prior to the incorporation of the buying company or in the period thereafter. "et cetera"

POWER OF ATTORNEY.

The parties appearing under 1 herewith authorize buyer irrevocably to do all that is necessary and useful to have the aforementioned patents and all relating patents and rights, anywhere in the world, registered in the name of the last-named company.

CONCLUSION.

The parties appearing are known to me, civil-law notary, and the identities of the parties appearing who are involved in this deed have been established by me, civil-law notary, on the basis of the aforementioned and for that purpose intended documents. THE ORIGINAL of this deed was executed in Eindhoven on the day and year first before written.

After the substance of this deed and an explanation had been communicated to the parties appearing by me, civil-law notary, they stated that they had taken cognizance of its contents in time and did not require the deed to be read out in full. Immediately following a limited reading of this deed, it was signed by the parties appearing and me, civil-law notary. Signed: signatures follow.

ISSUED AS AN EXCERPT



Û

pagina 5 van 5

PATENT REEL: 021651 FRAME: 0945

RECORDED: 10/09/2008